TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL  GGUUIIDDEE  FFOORR  EENNDD  CCAARRRRIIAAGGEESS
English 19/04/2005 1 / 30
SWF Krantechnik GmbH reserves the right to alter or amend the above information without notice.
TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL  GGUUIIDDEE  FFOORR  EENNDD  CCAARRRRIIAAGGEESS
SWF Krantechnik GmbH
Postbox 310410
68264 Mannheim
Germany

have to be told if it is left- or right-handed. See section “Traveling Machinery”
3.1 Ordering code of the End Carriage
3.1.1 ET Ordering example:
ET50 - 27 80 - K5 0500 C0000 - N
                      Special properties: N = std, E = Special
                      Colour code - = Primary paint (std)
                      Bogie inner wheel distance [mm] (Bogie)
                      Buffer type
                      Bolt joint distance [mm]
                      Joint type
                      Number of driving wheels - =1wd, D =2wd
                      Wheel groove width (UU [mm] )
                      Wheel base
                      Description - = std, B = Bogie,
C = Asymmetrical joint
                      End carriage type and wheel diameter
3.1.2 ES Ordering example:
ES11 - 18 65 - 220 150 C0000 - N
                      Special properties N = std, E = Special
                      Colour code - = Primary paint (std)
                      Bolt joint distance [mm]
                      Buffer type
                      Joint Plate Height (plate height) [mm]
                      Joint Plate Length (bolt distance) [mm]
                      Number of driving wheels - =1wd, D =2wd
                      Wheel groove width (UU [mm] )
                      Wheel base
                      Description - = std, C = Asymmetrical joint
                      End carriage type and wheel diameter
TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL  GGUUIIDDEE  FFOORR  EENNDD  CCAARRRRIIAAGGEESS
English 19/04/2005 13 / 30
SWF Krantechnik GmbH reserves the right to alter or amend the above information without notice.
3.2 Dimensions needed when ordering end carriages
Bolt joint distance is dimension between alignment pins of joint plates. When asymmetrical joint
is needed with single girder this is dimension from driving wheel centre to closest alignment pin
of joint plate.
Groove width 100mm is marked 99 in code. When the rail wheel is wanted without flanges it is
marked 00. NOTE! If end carriage is wanted without derailment guides it have to be ordered with
E (special properties) with explanation.
3.3 Data info of the end carriage
End carriage type Wheel base Wheel base (bogie) Groove width Joint plates
ES11 14,18,22,27  50-75 220x150, 220x300, 220x480
ES14 14,18,22,27,31,38  50-75 220x240, 220x300, 220x480,
300x240, 300x300, 300x480,
410x240, 410x300, 410x480
ET09 14,18,22  50-65 P3
ET11 14,18,22,27  50-75 C1, P4, P6
ET14 14,18,22,27,31,38  50-75 C1, P4, P6
ET20 18,22,27,31,38 12,14,16,18,20 55-100 C4, L3, L4, L5, R3, R4, R5
ET25 22,27,31,38,45,50,55 14,16,18,20 55-100 K4, K5, K7, S4, S5
ET32 22,27,31,38,45,50,55 14,16,18,20 55-100 K4, K5, K7, S4, S5, S6, S7
ET50 22,27,31,38,45,50,55 16,18,20 55-100 K5, K7, S6, S7
TTEECCHHNNIICCAALL  GGUUIIDDEE  FFOORR  EENNDD  CCAARRRRIIAAGGEESS
English 19/04/2005 14 / 30
SWF Krantechnik GmbH reserves the right to alter or amend the above information without notice.
4 DIMENSIONS AND VALUES OF END CARRIAGES
End carriage SS
( x 100mm)
L2 D H1 H H5 H4 Wtot W W1 W2 Wgt
(kg)
Cross-
section
A/mm2
Iy
104mm4
Ix
104mm4
ES11 -14 1590 110 15 150 15 100 195 150 80 32 80 4324 1412 1412
 -18 1990 110 15 150 15 100 195 150 80 32 93 4324 1412 1412
 -22 2390 110 15 150 15 100 195 150 80 32 107 4324 1412 1412
 -27 2890 110 15 150 15 100 195 150 80 32 124 4324 1412 1412
ES14 -14 1620 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 133 7257 5825 2634
 -18 2020 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 157 7257 5825 2634
 -22 2420 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 179 7257 5825 2634
 -27 2920 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 208 7257 5825 2634
 -31 3320 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 230 7257 5825 2634
 -38 4020 140 18 250 15 100 199 150 80 32 270 7257 5825 2634
ET09 -14 1570 90 12 120 15 90 165 120 75 19,5 48 2643 562 562